

GAHC010163592024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/4110/2024**

EMPLOYEES STATE INSURANCE CORPORATION AND 5 ORS  
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN , PANCHDEEP BHAVAN, CIG MARG, NEW DELHI-  
110002

2: THE DIRECTOR GENERAL  
PANCHDEEP BHAVAN  
CIG MARG  
NEW DELHI-110002

3: THE MEDICAL COMMISSIONER  
EMPLOYEES STATE INSURANCE CORPORATION  
PANCHDEEP BHAVAN  
CIG MARG  
NEW DELHI-110002

4: THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR (E-II)  
EMPLOYEES STATE INSURANCE CORPORATION  
PANCHDEEP BHAVAN  
CIG MARG  
NEW DELHI-110002

5: THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR N  
EMPLOYEES STATE INSURANCE CORPORATION  
N.E REGION  
REGIONAL OFFICE- GUWAHATI PANCHDEEP BHAVAN  
BAMUNIMAIDAM  
GUWAHATI-21

6: THE TRANSFER GRIEVANCE REDRESSAL COMMITTEE  
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN CUM FINNCIAL COMMISSIONER  
ESIC  
PANCHADEEP BHAWAN  
CIG MARG  
NEW DELHI-0

VERSUS

PRAKASH SARMA AND ANR  
S/O- LATE RAMLAL SARMA,  
ADDRESS- ESIC QUARTER NO-4, BAMUNIMAIDAM, GUWAHATI-21,  
ASSAM

2:THE UNION OF INDIA  
REP. BY THE SECRETARY  
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT  
GOVT. OF INDIA  
SHRAM SHAKTI BHAWAN  
RAFI MARG  
NEW DELHI-0

For the petitioners : Ms. A. Neog, Advocate

For the respondent(s) : Mr. N.K. Sarma, Advocate

– B E F O R E –

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. ASHUTOSH KUMAR**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**

**14-10-2025**

***(Ashutosh Kumar, C.J.)***

The learned counsel for the respondent seeks an adjournment after having obtained consent from the counsel for the other side.

Re-notify on **11.12.2025.**

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

**Comparing Assistant**